

No. 919453

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ABELARDO SAUCEDO, FELIPE ACEVEDO MENDOZA, JOSE  
VILLA MENDOZA, JAVIER SAUCEDO, SANDRA SAUCEDO,  
INDIVIDUALLY, AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY  
SITUATED PERSONS,

*Plaintiffs – Respondents,*

v.

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, JOHN HANCOCK  
LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE CO., TEXAS MUNICIPAL PLANS  
CONSORTIUM, LLC, FARMLAND MANAGEMENT SERVICES,  
AND  
NW MANAGEMENT AND REALTY SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendants - Petitioners.*

Case No. 13-35955

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS**

---

SUSAN F. DICICCO  
DAVID SALMONS  
ARI M. SELMAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
(212) 309-6000

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD,  
WSBA #11207  
GEANA VAN DESSEL, WSBA #35969  
LEE & HAYES  
601 W. Riverside, Suite 1400  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 944-4628

*Attorneys for Farmland Management  
Services*

JOHN RAY NELSON, WSBA #16393  
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC  
422 West Riverside Avenue, suite  
1310  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 777-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners  
John Hancock Life Insurance  
Company, John Hancock Life &  
Health Insurance Co., and the Texas  
Municipal Plans Consortium, LLC*

BRENDAN MONAHAN,  
WSBA #22315  
SARAH WIXSON, WSBA #28423  
STOKES LAWRENCE  
120 N. Naches  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 853-3000

*Attorneys for NW Management  
and Realty Services, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
A. The Parties .....	3
B. Northwest Was Among the Largest and Most Established Apple Growers in Washington State .....	4
C. Northwest Independently Operated the Orchards.....	5
D. Northwest Controlled All Employment Decisions .....	6
E. Farmland Assured Hancock Licenses Were In Place .....	8
II. Proceedings Before the District Court and Ninth Circuit .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYERS HIRING FARM WORKERS SOLELY FOR THEIR OWN OPERATIONS ARE NOT FARM LABOR <i>CONTRACTORS</i> .....	14
A. The Plain Meaning of Farm Labor Contractor Precludes Plaintiffs’ Construction of the Statute .....	14
1. The Ordinary Meanings of “Contractor” and “Contracting” Are Determinative .....	15
2. This Court Has Expressly Distinguished Farmers From Farm Labor Contractors .....	20
3. The Single-Employer Exemption Proves Farmers Like Northwest Are Not Contractors.....	22
4. The FLCA’s Tripartite Scheme Confirms That Farmers Hiring Only For Their Own Operations Are Not Farm Labor Contractors .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

B.	Even if the FLCA Is Ambiguous, the Rule of Lenity and Legislative History Support Defendants’ Position .....	27
1.	The Rule of Lenity Bars Hancock’s Liability .....	27
2.	The FLCA Mirrored an Established Distinction Between Farmers Hiring Workers For Their Own Operations And Farm Labor Contractors .....	29
3.	Equating Farmers Hiring Their Own Workers With Farm Labor Contractors Would Be Fruitless .....	32
II.	SECTION 200 LIMITS JOINT LIABILITY TO PERSONS “KNOWINGLY” USING AN UNLICENSED CONTRACTOR .....	35
A.	The Plain Language of Section 200 Is Dispositive .....	36
1.	“Knowingly” Precludes Mandatory Verification .....	36
2.	Plaintiffs’ Rationale for Ignoring “Knowingly” Fails .....	38
3.	The Legislature’s Policy Is Not Absurd.....	44
B.	Even if Section 200 is Ambiguous, its Legislative History, Underlying Aims, and the Rule of Lenity All Preclude Mandatory Verification.....	46
1.	The Rule of Lenity Is Fatal to Plaintiffs’ Position .....	46
2.	The Legislature Rejected Mandatory Verification .....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56
	ADDENDUM OF KEY STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Gen. Acc. Grp.</i> , 39 Wash. App. 263 (1984)	49
<i>In re Adams</i> , 178 Wash. 2d 417 (2013) <i>rev. granted</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 1021 (2012)	43
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wash. 2d 25 (1997)	38
<i>ATU Legislative Council of Wash. State v. State</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 544 (2002)	35
<i>Blueshield v. State Office of Ins. Com'r</i> , 128 P.3d 640 (Wash Ct. App. 2006)	38
<i>Bodine v. Graco, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wash. 2d 619 (2012)	16
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 129 (2007)	17
<i>Burton v. Twin Commander Aircraft LLC</i> , 171 Wash. 2d 204 (2011) (en banc)	50
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wash. 2d 365 (2007)	23
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	25

<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1994)	17
<i>Escobar v. Baker</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1491 (W.D. Wash. 1993)	19, 21
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Futurewise v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wash. 2d 242 (2008)	32
<i>Garrison v. Wash. State Nursing Bd.</i> , 87 Wash. 2d 195 (1976)	15
<i>Hartson P'ship v. Martinez</i> , 96 P.3d 449 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004).	49
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce Cnty. ex rel. Dep't of Planning &amp; Land Servs.</i> , 148 Wash. 2d 451 (2003)	22
<i>Internet Cmty. &amp; Ent't Corp. v. State</i> , 148 Wash. App. 795 (2009), <i>rev'd sub nom. Internet Cmty. &amp; Entm't Corp. v. Washington State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 169 Wash. 2d 687 (2010)	26
<i>Jongeward v. BNSF R. Co.</i> , 174 Wash. 2d 586 (2012)	17
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	26
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (U.S. 2012)	17, 25
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	26

<i>Lewis v. State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 157 Wash. 2d 446 (2006)	46
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	44
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	16
<i>Marshall v. Heringer Ranches, Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 285 (E.D. Cal. 1979) <i>aff'd sub nom. Donovan v. Heringer Ranches, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Mendoza v. Wight Vineyard Mgmt.</i> , 783 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1986)	28, 30, 31-32
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health of State of Wash.</i> , 170 Wash. 2d 43 (2010)	38
<i>In re Parentage of JMK</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 374 (2005)	36
<i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 518 (2012)	2, 11, 20
<i>Ramos Oil Recyclers, Inc. v. AWIM, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-00448-GEB-DAD, 2007 WL 2345014 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007)	39
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	28
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 331 B.R. 876 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005) <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 241 F. App'x 420 (9th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>S.E.C. v. Todd</i> , 642 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2011)	50

<i>Scannell v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wash. 2d 701 (1982)	39
<i>Schrom v. Bd. For Volunteer Fire Fighters</i> , 153 Wash. 2d 19 (2004) (en banc)	15
<i>Skamania Cty. v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wash. 2d 30 (2001)	17, 25
<i>Soliz v. Plunkett</i> , 615 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>St. Joseph Gen. Hosp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 158 Wash. App. 450 (2010)	36
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 594 (1996) (en banc)	43, 45
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 39 Wash. App. 460 (1985)	26
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wash. 2d 614 (2005) (en banc)	39
<i>Tesoro Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 173 Wash. 2d 551 (2012)	15
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wash. 2d 652 (2007)	49
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Galindo</i> , 206 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 73 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	45
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	26

<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	45
<i>Valley Fruit Orchards, LLC v. Global Horizons Manpower, Inc.</i> , No. CV-09-3071-RMP, 2010 WL 1286367 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2010)	27, 35
<i>Wash. Pub. Util. Dists. ' Utils. Sys. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clallam Cty.</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 1 (1989)	40
<i>Willard ex rel. Moneta Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. Moneta Bldg. Supply, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 34181937, at *6 (Va. Cir. Ct. May 14, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 258 Va. 140 (1999)	39
<i>In re Wright</i> , 364 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , No. CV 07-053- GF-SEH, 2008 WL 160828 (D. Mont. Jan. 16, 2008) <i>aff'd sub nom. Olympic Coast Inv., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 340 F. App'x 422 (9th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Yapuna v. Global Horizons Manpower Inc.</i> , No. CV-06-3048-RHW, 2008 WL 4224454 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 10, 2008)	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

2011 Wash. Legis. Serv. 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 50 § 927 (S.S.H.B. 1087)	35
2012 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 158 § 1 (S.H.B 1057)	35
7 U.S.C. § 2042(b)(2)	28
29 U.S.C. § 1801	8
29 U.S.C. § 1802(7)	30
29 U.S.C. § 1842	40

49 C.F.R. § 171.2(f)	39
Cal. Lab. Code § 1695.7	40, 42
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 1501(a)	40, 42
Idaho Code Ann. § 44-1611	42
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 7-503(a)	40, 42
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 641	42
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 642(3)	42
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 643-B	42
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 646(1)	42
N.Y. Lab. Law § 212-a(3)(a)	42
N.Y. Lab. Law § 212-a(3)(b)	42
RCW 19.30.010	8
RCW 19.30.010(2)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.30.010(3)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.30.010(4)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.30.010(5)	15, 17, 23
RCW 19.30.010(6)	21, 29
RCW 19.30.010(7)	18, 24
RCW 19.30.020	23, 39
RCW 19.30.020(3)	20
RCW 19.30.030	33, 39

RCW 19.30.030(d)	33
RCW 19.30.030(e)	32
RCW 19.30.150	26, 43
RCW 19.30.160	39
RCW 19.30.170	39
RCW 19.30.200	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Admin. Code 296-131-001, <i>et seq</i>	32
Wash. Admin. Code 296-131-006	33
Wash. Admin. Code 296-131-010	33
Wash. Admin. Code 296-131-015	33
Wash. Admin. Code 296-131-017	33
Wash. Admin. Code 296-131-020	33
Wash. Admin. Code 296-310-260	34
Wash. Admin. Code 296-310-260(2)	38
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	15, 36
Collins English Dictionary (Harper Collins 10th ed. 2009)	15
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (Merriam-Webster 1993)	36
